the 30 June 2024 financial report. All exploration and evaluation expenditure is now expensed as
incurred.  Classifications of expenses have been made to comparative and current financial
information to align comparability changes in the 30 June 2024 financial report.

The directors are of the opinion that the change in accounting policy is both in line with Australian
Accounting Standards and provides the users with reliable and relevant information. The change in
policy is irrespective of whether or not the Board believe expenditure could be recouped from either a
successful development and commercial exploitation or sale of the respective assets.

Recognition of Right-of-Use asset & lease liabilities (error in comparatives)

The Company has identified certain accounting adjustments relating to recognition of Right-of-Use asset
and lease liabilities in one of the subsidiaries’ lease contracts. The adjustments have been corrected by
restating each of the affected financial statement line items of the corresponding prior periods.

Restated

31 December
2023

$

Change

$

Previously
Reported

31 December
2023

$
Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
Other income 76,959 65,296 11,663
Exploration and evaluation expenditure 529,857 504,120 25,737
Employee benefit expenses 112,473 (278,506) 390,979
Travel expenses 19,199 7,618 11,581
Premise expenses 49,866 (20,338) 70,204
Finance expenses 5,069 5,069  -
Depreciation 52,908 16,851 36,057
General and administration 218,437 10 218,427
Provision for doubtful debt 334,262 334,262 -
Other expenses 2,729 (1,165) 3,894
Loss before income tax (1,428,868) (502,624)  (926,244)
Income tax expense - - -
Translation of subsidiary foreign operations (68,909) 94 (69,003)
Basic and diluted loss per share (cents) (1.26) - (0.82)

Restated

1 July 2023
$

Change

$

Previously
Reported

1 July 2023
$

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Exploration and evaluation expenditure - (4,033,076) 4,033,076
Right-of-use assets 131,059 131,059 -
Lease liabilities  30,784  30,784 -
Lease liabilities (non-current)  105,336  105,336  -
Foreign currency translation reserve 410,560 (250) 410,810
Accumulated losses  (10,934,086)  (4,037,886) (6,896,200)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Lykos Metals Limited
ABN 65 650 011 644

Condensed Notes to the Financial Statements

14

Note 3: Exploration and evaluation expenditure
As at 31 December 2024, the Company’s application concerning the Petrovo license area were still
pending approval of the Government of Bosnia and Herzegovina (“Government”). Subsequent to end
of the reporting period, the Company announced on 29 January 2025 that it has agreed to the
Government’s proposal to reduce the tenement application size from 44km2 to 10km2. This revised
application area covers the Company’s primary drill targets and will still allow the Company to focus its